

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DR. LOWELL T. JOHNSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT LEE STINSON,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JASON J. FRANCKOWIAK  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Dr. Lowell T. Johnson*  
20935 Swenson Drive  
Suite 310  
Waukesha, WI 53186  
(262) 777-2200  
jfranckowiak@otjen.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED IN THIS CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Material Facts .....	3
II. Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. Review Is Necessary To Remedy The Inconsistent Application Across The Circuits Of The Rule Of <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> On The Question Of When An Appellate Court Is Divested Of Jurisdiction Over An Interlocutory Appeal Of An Order Denying Qualified Immunity .....	11
A. Legal Underpinnings Of The Right To Interlocutory Review Of An Order Denying Qualified Immunity .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Application Of <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> Has Proven To Be Difficult For Appellate Courts .....	16
C. Courts Across The Circuits Have Recognized Two Conflicting Interpretations Of The Scope Of Appellate Jurisdiction Under <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> .....	18
II. The Seventh Circuit’s En Banc Opinion Misreads The District Court’s Decision, Misapplies <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , And Fails To Recognize The Purely Legal Issue Presented For Review By Dr. Johnson On Appeal .....	25
A. The Seventh Circuit’s En Banc Majority Misreads The District Court Decision ....	25
B. The Seventh Circuit’s En Banc Decision Misapplied <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> .....	28
C. The En Banc Majority Applied <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> Too Broadly And Thus Failed To Recognize Or Address The Legal Issue Presented By The District Court’s Denial Of Qualified Immunity To Dr. Johnson .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Sitting En Banc, August 18, 2017 .....	App. 1
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Panel Decision, August 26, 2015 .....	App. 39
Opinion, District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, September 30, 2013 .....	App. 65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Cornejo</i> , 355 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299, 116 S. Ct. 834 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Callahan</i> , 623 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Buie v. McAdory</i> , 341 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Camilo-Robles v. Hoyos</i> , 151 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Chateaubriand v. Gaspard</i> , 97 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corporation</i> , 337 U.S. 541, 93 L. Ed. 1528, 69 S. Ct. 1221 (1949) .....	13
<i>Cottrell v. Caldwell</i> , 85 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Culosi v. Bullock</i> , 596 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Diaz v. Martinez</i> , 112 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) ....	12, 21, 29
<i>DiLuzio v. Village of Yorkville</i> , 796 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	12, 21, 24
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 105 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Jeffers v. Gomez</i> , 267 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Tripp</i> , 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Locurto v. Safir</i> , 264 F.3d 154 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 86 L. Ed. 2d 411, 105 S. Ct. 2806 (1985) .....	13, 14, 17, 20, 31
<i>Morton v. Kirkwood</i> , 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Nelson v. Shuffman</i> , 603 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Nerren v. Livingston Police Dept.</i> , 86 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 1996).....	29, 32
<i>Parks v. Pomeroy</i> , 387 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	34
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ratliff v. DeKalb County</i> , 62 F.3d 338 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Roberson v. Torres</i> , 770 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 16, 28
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sain v. Wood</i> , 512 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	20, 28
<i>Schieber v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Brenoettsy</i> , 158 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 1998).....	21



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thompson v. City of Lebanon</i> , 831 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 21
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	16, 22, 34
<i>Williams v. Mehra</i> , 186 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Winfield v. Bass</i> , 106 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	17, 20
<i>Woolfolk v. Smith</i> , 81 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Ziccardi v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 288 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	21

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2
-----------------------------------	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2, 10, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 8
Wis. Stat. § 968.26 .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kathryn R. Urbonya, <i>Interlocutory Appeals from Orders Denying Qualified Immunity: Determining the Proper Scope of Appellate Jurisdiction</i> , 55 Wash. and Lee L. Rev. 3 (1998).....	17
Tobias Barrington Wolff, <i>Scott v. Harris and the Future of Summary Judgment</i> , 15 Nev. L. J. 1351 (2015).....	17
Lloyd C. Anderson, <i>The Collateral Order Doctrine: A New “Serbonian Bog” and Four Proposals for Reform</i> , 46 Drake L. Rev. 539 (1998).....	17
Nicole B. Lieberman, <i>Note, Post-Johnson v. Jones Confusion: The Granting of Back-Door Qualified Immunity</i> , 6 B. U. Pub. Int. L. J. 567 (1997).....	17
